Public Document Pack

Q

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Forsyth, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Graham,
Grant, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, Townson,
Nathan Morrison, Blackman and Reynolds.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 23 April 2013

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2013 at 2.00 pm.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 Notice of Proposed Public Procession - Aberdeen Trades Union Council and
Scottish Trades Unions Congress (Pages 3 - 18)

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem T

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all
sections of this form. You must also complete and return a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter -

(1) Send the original to Litigation and Licensing, Legal and Democratic Services,
Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 6 L1S, Marischal College, Broad Street,
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB.

(2) Send a copy to Grampian Police at Events Planning Unit, Aberdeen Division,
Queen Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1ZA

(3) Keep a copy for yourself.

Please complete the following details:

R

Organiser:  Name J OH A CON NOW

o) s
Agdress' oL

Post Code

Tel No. R
MobileNo. [

E-mail Address

(Please provide these details as this will enable us to contact you as soon as possible)

Organisation F;Lgf?«?r;)ﬁﬁw’ ﬂZQ-ﬂ-ﬁﬁS Unions Guacie < gfc{?fﬂﬁ [y A§ Uniiing s (‘5”?'{7”
Date and Time of Procession Strunnay 4 bi-//‘??’ 2005 47 /&3 A,

Reason for Procession ;Li"Av ?)47 JMarat i \ Raety i~ Gy &;-v;’/;ér_

Proposed Route /’j’S'Sﬁdfng'i 47 AeRrny KM ALsanpi) ( /“"’*"—'T)

Page 3



(Please attached plan if _ 8
available) ey obr 75 Ceszimgath (130 pm \
'—- —

Ratwy a7 wn (AR707GAT7A ﬂ?-ri,%\

Estimated Number of (1) Participants ({2 70 50D (2) Vehicles _ ViV’

7
Arrangements for Controlling Procession Ban™ v RA A7 7k FRowg JF 7#4

D04chssion) ATy STEAARY  Ueee e DiSPEROEN NOsunaD 1T

Number of Stewards 8 Number of Buses/Coaches NON 7

Name of any Band(s) Participating __ N7 444 S7i1c i NGGy 7 AFwvS 7>
Sﬁ(‘u A~ 7#h g"%QU‘('(Fzg Y- '?‘ /%HWA

Please list the processions in which you have acted as organiser over the last three years -

Date of Procession Organisation

NonNk .

|, the organiser, have read}the Council's Code of Conduct on Processions and agree to keep

to its Standard Conditions/ j
Date ‘}( / o 3: 45

Signature

DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Aberdeen City Council (the Data Controller) will process the information on this form for the
purpose of placing any necessary conditions on the procession or preventing it, following due
consultation. The information will be disclosed to Grampian Police.and may also be circulated
to Grampian Fire and Rescue Service and/or Enterprise Planning and Infrastructure,
Aberdeen City Council for their statutory interest and to any other relevant body approved by
the licensing authority. It may also be intimated to the H M Revenue & Customs. The
information will also be held on a public register which will be available to members of the
public on request.

GALEGAL\APPS\PUBPROC\PPNotificationForm

Page 4



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982
PUBLIC PROCESSIONS

RISK ASSESSMENT FORM TO BE COMPLETED BY PROCESSION
ORGANISERS

SECTION ONE
______._.--"’
Your Name J o tHhnJ CON A r\/
Address
Tel No.

Mobile No. ey |

E-mail Address

Date of Procession 4 fW'fW 20! < Time Y X i

Proposed Route: a1 ACSAMRGR 87 Alsva s)bi}(;fr, Asripr Al

([:30an1 WIARH o¥VF 79 THA (;?3'-7‘1:{(,-'47‘{
[

L — —
04S P RauY p— s (ASTACHTA
f

General Information for the organiser:

We are asking you to fill in this risk assessment form to help us to understand what
dangers and risks might be associated with holding your event. This form will take
you through the most common areas of risk which we and the Police might want to
raise with you. We and the Police may carry out our own assessment of risk and
may want to discuss our assessment with you before any meeting is held or at the
first meeting itself.

When a risk assessment may not be needed:

We will tell you if you need to fill in this risk assessment form. You may not need to
carry out a risk assessment, for example, if we consider your procession is routine or
it has already been decided that the procession will carry little to no risk.

Purpose of filling in the risk assessment form:

A risk assessment of the procession will help to —

Page 5



Identify any dangers associated with holding it;

evaluate the level of any known risks;

decide who is at risk and in what way and how the risk to them could be
reduced or removed; and

decide, where other types of risk have been identified, whether it would be

possible to introduce appropriate measures to allow the procession to go
ahead.

| E 5 )

O

Who should be filling this form in:

It would be preferable if you were a suitably qualified person (e.g. someone who is
trained in health and safety regulations). If that is not possible, someone else in the
organisation with a good knowledge of the area where the march is to be held should
fill it in. We will then check the form and compare it to the assessment of risk which
we and the Police may be carrying out.

How to fill in the form:

You should work your way through the form section by section. If there are parts to
sections which you cannot fill in, you should contact the person named at the end of
the form. If your overall assessment shows that there is a high risk associated with
holding the procession, you should get in touch as soon as possible to discuss if we
can find solutions to reduce or remove the risk. Once we have considered the
notification, the risk assessment and all other evidence, we may contact you to hold
a meeting.

Who you should send the form to:

You should send your risk assessment form, with your notification form, to the
person named at the end of this form at least 28 days before you plan to hold a
procession. If you cannot send your risk assessment with the notification, you
should do so as soon as possible thereafter.

Next steps:

We will assess the risks associated with holding your procession as early as we can.
You should remember to keep a copy of this form for your records and bring it with
you for any meeting which we may hold. This is because we and the Police may
want to raise issues with you about how your assessment compares to ours. In case
there are problems, we may need further meetings.

SECTION TWO

Main risk assessment

The table in this section sets out the main areas of the risk assessment. You should
provide as many supporting comments as you can.

Page 6



Question

You must provide supporting comments in the boxes
below. (Attach other pages if required).

Is the date of your
procession
particularly significant
to the organisation?

VS, 7H+ MARCH (S ov T4 AAIEAD
Costn)7 7o | MY | Cdchd (S THE DFTR
TRAN T WA, ASCATAN tu7H  (AkBRAT VG
(NTERNBTONAT__ NORUERS DAY

Has your
organisation marched
along the same route
before?

VER . Bur N7 A 4 (owbe gr 7748,

Are there enough
trained stewards to
control the number of
marchers expected?

o~ )

\//?-Q_). Ui e=juse {—pﬂ/ﬁ "'2-"-?(5"7 g’?fétJMB&,
Fa—r IR BRES  TRAINAD D) HAVA

/ . 2l

Vot PER N CR 1y CoNTEU NG ARoch 85 gnd§

Have there been any
difficulties or tensions
in the recent past
with holding this
procession?

N, s HadR NEVAL  fexPhR Frdn
Dc,ﬁmr_u.mrﬁi g Hoth NC} 7t 'rpau(/-iﬁ&o:(/
(N T /)4{'7'_

Please assess the
level of risk there
may be to public
safety. (Please also
say whether the risk
is low, or high).

[onJ.

sy DAY MlhRcsS Az NoT CONTLWERSIAT,
CEABRITING (N TERNTINIR SRS 1YY,
Peedians  Mase Dy whaecsdl  dass N7
PRuDAD Rises 7 .';Lt-%t.-‘f Sara7Y

Please assess any
risk to public order.
Please also say
whether the risk is
low, or high).

Lo"ki.

At D MarCHeg Al N7 (SUT78IVRR(AC
A PREJiA MpACcHRE Hadh DT
Q&SL:L’T’?% N AN ,7:4,%(_.«( bsﬁm’&é/a‘

Please assess the
risk of damage to
property. (Please
also say whether the
risk is low, or high).

/SOEN

Doadiy Mas Dy WaReAanS  HeA
@Lw:i NE T AnY DSNER. (R
DisC B DAk TS FRolALTY

Page 7




Question

You must provide supporting comments in the boxes
below. (Attach other pages if required).

Please assess the
risk of disruption to
local business, the
community or
shoppers and traffic
from holding the
procession. Please
also say whether the
risk is low, or high).

e RS O DSRuITions 7o Loca Rulincthl
1S Lad A8 AccisS 7 SasPS [ Ausinietses
el oty AA MIARG ALK  AHECTARY,

/
Tut RSe e INSRuoZiry T Se37PR )
(‘uWMa-\,ﬁ»{/7ﬁAﬁF?C 1S Lad 75 MAd et AR
Toplrie e bR Denisd AechtS T UnioS S7tart
e THA Dulazinnd O 14 JMARCH .

Taking account of
all the information
in this table, what is
your opinion of the
overall risk of
holding the
procession? lIs it
low, or high?

e OdARC Rie o Headng 774
(7,2@¢£&Smm R /aty) Leaacsa —wu Whed
o o7 ConhvLar A HES Dy
Cy 17T INCDEST o Mariy 5//6.4.23

SECTION THREE

This section details other information which you should consider as part of a general
assessment of the procession. You should assess the following —

The main considerations

Supporting comments

At the end of the march, what
are your arrangements for
getting marchers to go home?

MacHelS  ice NATUloLcy Dafﬂ’é&?f
7 714 VNP SN ZH4 MaRH# N r%tzf
At Go HowmA Ui lurrs //qgm (24l

7

Are you organising any other
social events at the end of the
march? (Please give details of
what these are). And will you
need a Police presence?

7/&%& (S 4 Raccy 67 TR

Cak7¢eG a4 FRom (215 pm 75 /-8 P,
L f'j[ﬁ-’/i s A s-(/f;(\/nwf( {Jgjuo%

th hnich 1 THE (187 TR O p  THE
68 Gieh. nt  Nedan REQue A,

Is the proposed route shown on
your notification as a route that
your organisation commonly

uses?

e Hoava Cowmmunny UKD 7S
RocTR A Ma+v Dy MARGAR
N A e

Page 8



The main considerations

Supporting comments

Have you taken out insurance to
help cover for any risks arising
from the procession?

THe MRCH 1S TonTls Jé’@m*’{ﬁb A TH
e STUC Ay a4y Hada PuBuc
LAY IASethth T coJAR H4 AMARH.

What is your assessment of the
risks to marchers if the route
passes through communities
which may be against the
march?

e Makar DORR N>7 Go THRAGH
Comme~ (1AL Tz PP KK A4 Mraedd,
F-Qc,-r}h Z*Zéu}g,x‘/) '{Ydﬂégf{NC{ b‘n\lﬂ.-b"h/(afﬁg

Hadz Aredars SurPrimiy A5 faﬂ-’?(ﬁf'.

Do you have enough security in
place for any coaches and other
vehicles?

Sz ArR A7 UG CorcHad /4

IYtl Jadic AN,

Have you assessed what other
priorities there may be in the
area on the day of the march?

= QA N7 ANALR o7 TS TR
OV Comprivg £JENTS awd 4 WAy
tnd 7% Cerv Cen 7/A. .

Have you considered the effect
on the community as a whole if
the march went ahead?

'T-fwﬁ_") R Geon At BudaAlS /#ﬁjf&cemﬁg
(N Tue Cory ChnTE BrcacSK  Alsecdarl

wete Ul\g (‘Aﬂé;/ AT HelardT) 1 744 17y Genith

)

A

Could you combine this
procession with other similar
events in the area? If not, why
not?

*’Z,Luﬁ,c\ MHA ~No Smpiel AvEnTC 1S
- Aern T NEGRRT @D R4

DUNNAE .

SECTION FOUR

Final assessment

If the local authority is holding a meeting, | would like to raise the following points

about this risk assessment.

>

p=

- Page 9



Please provide any other supporting comments in the box below.

SECTION FIVE
Declaration

| have assessed the risks associated with holding the above procession.
| will come to any meeting which may be needed.

Signature of the person carrying out the risk assessment ‘

witz ALY
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS ___ < u}r-»,f{-r\l CZ;MNO q

Relevant qualifications of the person carrying out the risk assessment:

7h pal

(You only need to fill in this part of the form if you are not the person who carried out
the risk assessment).

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Date:

SECTION SIX

Please return the completed risk assessment form with the notification form to:

Licensing Team

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Broad Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

We will ensure that a copy of your risk assessment is sent to the Police.

G:A\LEGAL\APPS\PUBPROC\PPRISKASSESSMENT\11042007

Page 10




POLICE

SCOTLAND

1

Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982
Proposed Procession

Police Response to Aberdeen City Council Licensing Team

Our Ref: A28.3/04/13/0781

Your Ref: 9/50/22 - jwNOTIFICATIONLET

Proposed Procession: ATUC May Day Parade and Rally

Date: 1130 hours on Saturday 4 May 2013

Police met with organiser: Yes

Police objection to procession: No

Recommendations: 1. There should be a minimum of 8 dedicated,
appropriately qualified stewards in attendance;

2. The organiser must fully brief stewards as to their
responsibilities;

3. The stewards must wear high-visibility jackets, at all
times when escorting the procession;

4. The Stewards must remain at the Castle gate after the
parade for the duration of the Rally;

5. The organiser must arrange a full, Council resourced,
road closure over the route of the procession, for its
duration;

6. The organiser must inform the local media of the timings
of the procession and likelihood of there being
disruption to traffic in the City Centre;

7. The organiser must inform the Hackney Licensing
Department of the timings of the procession given the
potential disruption to taxi ranks in the City Centre;

8. The organiser must inform local bus companies of the
street closures and their duration, to enable alternative
routes to be implemented,;

9. The organiser must inform the Scottish Ambulance
Service and Grampian Fire and Rescue Service about
the times and movements of the procession; and

10. The organisers should have in place Public Liability
Insurance should any legal action or otherwise be
forthcoming following an incident during this event

Policing to be provided: Yes

Page 11




This parade is an annual parade and has previously passed
without incident.

The route of this parade has been extended this year and will
require road closure to be implemented by Aberdeen City

. Council Roads Department.

| The participants will gather at the start at 1100 hours, with the

parade commencing at 1130 hours. The Procession will follow
a tried and tested route for previous parades and will terminate
at the Castlegate, where the TUC will hold a short rally.

A policing presence will be provided during the entire event on
the condition it lasts no longer than 2 hours in total. This time
restriction is not intended to curtail any political activity but to
ensure that police resources are not committed to this event for
an extended period.

Police Scotland are aware this event will coincide with a small
political recruitment event planned by the National Front
Scotland. The National Front Scotland organiser has
expressed concerns due to two groups with differing political
views being in the same area at the same time. Whilst there is
no current intelligence to indicate a risk to public safety, there
are likely to be implications for public order in the area. It is
assessed that any activity will amount to verbal or protest
activity only. Police Scotland are confident they can police
these circumstances effectively however the combined effect
of the two groups and a proportionate policing presence could
result in some disruption to the life of the local community,
particularly the regular Saturday market.

Police contact:

Signed:

Martin Mackay, Chief Inspector, Aberdeen City Division

Date: 22 April 2013

Police $c5fiéﬁd
Aberdeéen City Divislon

24 APR 2R
Chief Inspeetar
_SuUppart

Page 12



From: Colin Thomson

To: Jacqui Wallace
Date: 08/04/2013 10:16
Subject: Re: Public Procession Notification: Aberdeen Trades Union Council

Good morning Jacqui.

I note that the parade applied for is the "full-length" Albyn - Union Street - Castle Street march.
This is not as held in recent years, when a St Nicholas Churchyard to Castlegate march has been
adopted, under police control, thus avoiding traffic management and temporary traffic order
costs.

The route as given will incur costs for the Council. The Committee may wish to ascertain where
these costs will be met from. It would be a controversial decision to waive these for one
organisation without extending this privilege to others (charities, British Armed Forces Day
parade, et cetera and potentially to organisations with whose philosophies the Council may
disapprove).

Colin Thomson

Technical Officer
Roadworks Coordination
phone: (01224) 538045
mob: 07801078461

fax : (01224) 538087
Direct Fax: 01224 522937
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Page 1 of 2

Licensing - May Day Parade

I, T —————— ——

et Ao e T e e b R 1 AT

From: Aberdeen National Front I

To: "licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk" <licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk>
Date: 10/04/2013 10:24
Subject: May Day Parade

10/4/13
Dear Jacqui,

Firstly may | thank you for getting back to me so quickly regarding the Planned Mayday
Parade by the Aberdeen Trades Union Council. Yes we are objecting to this parade based on the
reasons below.

1) The National Front had already announced that they will be holding a "Recruitment day event" in
the Castlegate area of the city on the same date and we will not change our plans under any
circumstances as we have people from different organisations attending from other areas of
Scotland.

2) The Planned parade by the TUC is not on the application page on the council's website and
therefore no member of the public has had the chance to view the application or object to it as per
legal guidelines.

3) The chance of public disorder at the castlegate is inevitable due to the mindless thuggery and
animosity of left wing organisations in the past towards our party (National Front). Both groups in
the same area at the same time would be a recipe for disaster.

The safety of our members and the public is paramount and would be compromised if the parade is
allowed to end at the Castlegate.

4) Finally, it was revealed in 2012 that the preferred route for any processions/parades held in
Aberdeen were to begin at St.Nicholas Church and end at the Castlegate. Has this changed since
2012?

This event has been planned to start at Albyn Place then head down Union street towards the
Castlegate. We object to this route being used as it would seriously inconvenience the people of
Aberdeen as they go about their business in the city centre on what is the busiest shopping day of
the week.

Why has the TUC decided to hold a parade on the Saturday when it is acknowledged that May day
parades are to take place on the Bank Holiday Monday which this year falls on the 6th May? We
believe that they chose this date as they knew about our event which was already advertised for
the 4th May.

If they want to hold the parade on the Monday then would consider allowing this to take place.
| look forward to hearing from you regarding this matter.
Yours

Dave MacDonald
National Front Scotland

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jwallace\LocT},%e&'glgj%emp\XPgrpwise\S1653DC... 10/04/2013



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 1 of 2

Jacqui Wallace - further reasons to objec

[P - . pom— " — —— E—— O s e .

From:  Aberdeen National Front </

To: "licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk" <licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk>, umm
Date: 11/04/2013 08:45

Subject: further reasons to object

Dear Jacqui,

Following on from our objection letter that was received by the council | now attach
further information which makes the likelihood of the mayday day parade taking place very slim
indeed. | have added links to the last licensing meeting including the minutes, agenda. As you will
see the meeting took place on the 26th March at 10am which was a full 20 days after you claim to
have received the application from the trades council. Why was it not mentioned in the agenda and
why also was the application not even listed in the applications for the whale of the month of
March? It still hasn't been added to the latest applications list!

As you know the parade cannot be granted permission unless it is discussed by the committee and
ANY objections are heard. As there is no meeting planned for April{meeting on the 17th is officially
cancelled) this parade cannot be allowed to take place.

The meeting for April was cancelled and is in the public domain so that the public know that is has
been cancelled. Unless the council re-arrange the meeting that would have to include the parade
application and the attendance of any objectors the matter is finished with with no parade. If it
goes ahead without permission the council are breaking all rules and regulations and this would
become a police matter. We will officially complain to the police if this goes ahead without the
proper discussions with all parties.

| trust this information is of help to you.
Here is the link to the page with the minutes and dates:

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ielistMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=149

Here is the agenda from their last meeting which was the 26th of March:

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ielistDocuments.aspx?Cld=149&MId=2569&Ver=4

Here is the full list of March (the month!!) applications:

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?1D=25254

| await your reply to this letter.
Yours
Dave MacDonald
National Front Scotland

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jwallace\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\51667CB... 17/04/2013

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



	Agenda
	1 Notice of Proposed Public Procession - Aberdeen Trades Union Council and Scottish Trades Unions Congress
	ATUC Police Response 220413 b
	ATUC Procession - Roads Response c
	ATUC Procession - NFS E-mail 100413 d
	ATUC Procession - NFS E-mail 110413 e




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 29 April 2013.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present:-  Councillor Forsyth, Convener;  and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cooney 
(as substitute for Councillor Nathan Morrison), Cormie, Lesley Dunbar (as 
substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Graham, Grant, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, 
MacGregor, Malik, Malone, McCaig (as substitute for Councillor Blackman) and 
Townson. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3036&Ver
=4 
 
 

 
 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED PUBLIC PROCESSION - ABERDEEN TRADES UNION 
COUNCIL AND SCOTTISH TRADES UNIONS CONGRESS 
 
1. The Committee had before it (1) a Notification of Public Procession from Mr. 
John Connon on behalf of Aberdeen Trades Union Council and Scottish Trades Unions 
Congress; (2) a risk assessment form in that regard, completed by the organiser; (3) a 
response containing recommendations from Police Scotland in relation to the 
Notification; (4) a response from the Council’s Roadworks Construction team in relation 
to the Notification; and (5) correspondence from Mr. Dave MacDonald on behalf of 
National Front Scotland objecting to the proposed procession. Within the Notification it 
was proposed that the procession take place on Saturday 4 May 2013, at 11.00am 
commencing from Albyn Place to the Castlegate. 
 
As a preliminary point Mr. MacDonald (on behalf of National Front Scotland) referred to 
comments made by the Convener on a social networking site in relation to National 
Front Scotland and questioned whether it was competent for him to remain  in 
attendance as Convener of the Committee. He indicated that he had copies of the 
comments made by the Convener which could be circulated if the Committee so 
wished. 
 
At this juncture the Convener having received advice from officers, agreed to circulate 
copies of the comments referred to above, following which, he intimated that, 
notwithstanding the fact that the declaring of any interest was for him alone, he would 
continue in his role as Convener for the meeting unless members of the Committee 
objected to him doing so. The Committee agreed that the Convener remain in 
attendance in his present role. 
 
The Committee then heard Mr. MacDonald speak in support of his objection. 
 
The Committee heard from Inspector Ed Fitzgerald, Police Scotland in relation to the 
correspondence submitted by the Chief Inspector.  
 
The Committee heard from the organiser Mr. John Connon and Mr. Brian Carroll, 
President of Aberdeen Trades Union Council in support of the notification of the 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3036&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3036&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

proposed public procession, who indicated that they would accept the 
recommendations submitted by Police Scotland. 
 
The Committee considered the presentations from the organiser, objector and Police 
Scotland, and answers given to questions asked of both.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to allow the procession to proceed over the stated route and to make an Order 
imposing conditions on the holding of the procession.   
- COUNCILLOR FRASER FORSYTH, Convener. 
 
 
 


